application. The Group and the Company have also applied the following practical expedients under
MFRS 16:

			   -	 No adjustments are made on transition for leases for which the underlying assets are of low
value.

			   -	 A single discount rate is applied to portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
			   -	 The Group and the Company do not apply the standard to leases which lease terms end within

12 months from 1 January 2019.
			   -	 The Group and the Company use hindsight in determining lease terms for contracts that contain

options for extension or termination.

073

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2019
cont’d

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION  (cont’d)

	 (a)	 Statement of compliance  (cont’d)

		  New and Revised MFRSs, Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs, New IC Interpretations (“IC Int”)
and Amendments to IC Int  (cont’d)

		  (i)	 Adoption of New MFRS and Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs and IC Int  (cont’d)

			   MFRS 16 Leases (cont’d)

			   The financial impacts to the statements of financial position of the Group and of the Company arising
from adoption of MFRS 16 Leases is as follows:

 As
previously

 reported

Effect on
 adoption of

 MFRS 16
 As

 restated
 RM  RM  RM

Group
Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment  51,193,705  931,133  52,124,838

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities  477,115  (477,115)  -
Lease liabilities  -  1,408,248  1,408,248

 477,115  931,133  1,408,248

Current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities  144,681  (144,681)  -
Lease liabilities  -  144,681  144,681

 144,681  -  144,681

 621,796  931,133  1,552,929

Company
Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment  561,441  105,725  667,166

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities  215,986  (215,986)  -
Lease liabilities  -  321,711  321,711

 215,986  105,725  321,711

Current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities  53,562  (53,562)  -
Lease liabilities  -  53,562  53,562

 53,562  -  53,562

 269,548  105,725  375,273

			   Upon adoption of MFRS 16, the Group and the Company recognised lease liabilities in relation to
leases which had been previously been recognised as “operating leases” under the principles of MFRS
117.

074

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019
cont’d

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION  (cont’d)

	 (a)	 Statement of compliance  (cont’d)

		  New and Revised MFRSs, Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs, New IC Interpretations (“IC Int”)
and Amendments to IC Int  (cont’d)

		  (i)	 Adoption of New MFRS and Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs and IC Int  (cont’d)

			   MFRS 16 Leases (cont’d)

[…]

reporting date and the period, in which they reprice or mature, whichever is earlier.

		  Exposure in interest rate risk

		  The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group
 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Floating rate instrument
Tawarruq working capital financing-i  35,664,685  29,188,926

135

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2019
cont’d

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies  (cont’d)

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk  (cont’d)

		  Exposure in interest rate risk  (cont’d)

	 Group 	 Company
 2019  2018  2019  2018

 RM  RM  RM  RM

Fixed rate instruments
Finance lease liabilities  -  621,796  -  269,548
Lease liabilities  4,368,164  -  277,884  -
Vendor financing liabilities  27,105,511  -  -  -

 31,473,675  621,796  277,884  269,548

		  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

		  The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	 Increase/(Decrease)
	 in profit net of tax/
	 equity

 2019  2018
 RM  RM

 Group
 Effect on profit after tax
 Increase of 10 basis points  (27,105)  (22,184)
 Decrease of 10 basis points  27,105  22,184

 Effect on equity
 Increase of 10 basis points  (27,105)  (22,184)
 Decrease of 10 basis points  27,105  22,184

	 (iii)	 Liquidity risk

		  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk
arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the
Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through use of
stand-by credit facilities.

		  The Group’s and the Company’s liquidity risk management policy is to manage its debt maturity profile,
operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding